
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

1/6/23 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 570881 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on 
Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011  
  

3.   Report on the work and impact of the Mid Wales Education Partners 
(MWEP) (Pages 3 - 72) 
  

4.   ESTYN Inspections, Autumn term 2022 and spring term, 2023 (Pages 
73 - 76) 
  

5.   Transition Guidance for Settings and Schools: an inclusive model of 
support (Pages 77 - 102) 
  

6.   Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (17.03.23) (Pages 103 - 
114) 
  

7.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any  
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 115 - 122) 
  

8.   To consider the draft Forward Work Programme (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT FOR:  Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
DATE: 
 

  
8th June 2023 

LOCATION: Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

Report on the work and impact of the Mid Wales Education 
Partners (MWEP) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For information 
 

REASON WHY THE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HAVE REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 
 

a) Understanding and awareness of the work of the Mid 
Wales Education Partners (MWEP) and the 
Memorandum of Understanding which sets out the 
democratic accountability of the work of the MWEP for 
the period 2023 – 2026.  

b) Update on the impact of the partnership and the 
progress against 22/23 priorities 

c) The partnership priorities for 2023 - 2024. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 

• The Mid Wales Education Partners (MWEP) an education partnership between Ceredigion 
and Powys Local Authorities was formed in September 2021.  It is based on a 
Memorandum of Understanding (Annex A) which sets out the areas and condition the two 
counties will work together on.  They include:  
 
o Support for curriculum reform / development of the Curriculum for Wales 
o Leadership pathways 
o Support for Newly Qualified Teachers (NQTs) and early career teachers 
o Professional development for Teaching Assistants 
o Reducing the impact of rural deprivation, ensure equity for all learners and improved 

well-being. 
 
• The collaborative work of the Mid Wales Education Partners is funded by an annual 

Regional Consortia Grant (RCG) from Welsh Government.  The grant is received 
individually by both Local Authorities to fund the collaborative work to fulfil the terms and 
conditions of: 

o Enable all learners, in particular those from disadvantaged backgrounds to progress 
along their own learning pathway and raise their aspirations to achieve their full 
potential, allied to a range of assessment approaches to understand and support 
this progress. 

o Co-c
[...]
 
assessment with a particular focus on literacy, numeracy and digital competence 
skills. 

iii. Develop further support for schools to establish a whole school approach that 
supports the well-being of learners and practitioners and ensures equity of 
experiences to alleviate the impact of poverty and deprivation on learner progress. 

iv. Support MWEP practitioners to follow national and local leadership and 
development pathways so that the practices of all MWEP practitioners are strong 
and effective with a positive influence on learners’ well-being and progress.  

v. Further develop strong communications, stakeholder engagement and governance 
arrangements of the MWEP. 

 Ceredigion Powys 
In-School RADY 2 2 

Keep in Touch RADY 1 - 
Remote Coached RADY 4 4 

Supported Recorded RADY 10 22 (2 groups) 

Recorded RADY 

Highest level 
of support 

 
 

 
Lowest level of 

support 26 20 

Page 6



5 
 

 
• Officers will monitor progress against the above priorities each quarter in addition to the 

termly reporting to the Chief Executives and Elected Members of Ceredigion and Powys. 
 
 

A oes Asesiad Effaith Integredig 
wedi’i gwblhau? Os na, nodwch 
pam 

No 

Crynodeb: 
Hirdymor:    
Integreiddio:  
Cydweithio:  
Cynnwys:  

LLESIANT 
CENEDLAETHAU’R 
DYFODOL: 

Atal:  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Note the Memorandum of Understanding for 2023 – 2026. 
2. Note Mid Wales Education Partners 2023 – 2024 Business Plan (Annex B) 

 
REASON BEHIND THE RECOMMENDATION: 
 

• Implement the priorities identified in the 2023 – 2024 Business Plan 
• Agree the Memorandum of Understanding between Powys and Ceredigion for the 

period 2023 – 2026. 
 

Contact Names & Role: • Clive Williams - Corporate Lead Officer:  Schools 
• Anwen Orrells – Mid Wales Education Partners Strategic Lead 
• Mary Davies – Corporate Manager:  School Improvement 

  
Date of report: 09.05.2023 

 
 Acronyms: • MWEP:  Mid Wales Education Partners 

• RCG:  Regional Consortia Grant 
• NPQH:  National 
[...]
edagogic skills of all staff. 

• Enable ambitious professional learning for all practitioners in a school dedicated to 

being a learning organisation. 

• Embed reflection, self-evaluation and improvement within schools and the 

importance of good school leadership as a pre-condition for that. 

• Be at the heart of their communities – we want to build better relationships between 

schools and families, communities and employers, to support and promote 

educational achievement and excellent employment, next steps education and 

training. 

• Listen to children and young people as they engage with their learning and 

supporting them in achieving their aspirations. 

 

  

Page 48



29 
 

 

3 YEAR PRIORITIES:  2023 - 2026 

In setting the Mid-Wales Education three year and 23/24 priorities careful 

consideration has been given to the national Welsh Government priorities.  These 

include: 

  

Eight Contributory Factors – as set out in 

Schedule 1 of the 23/24 of the Regional 

Consortia Grant: 

1. Enabling all learners, and in particular those from 
disadvantaged backgrounds to progress along their own 
learning pathway and raise their aspirations to achieve their 
full potential;  

2. Co-constructing a curriculum, which promotes a broad 
range of knowledge, skills and experiences and with a clear 
understanding of why these matter 

3. Ensuring the school environment supports learners’ and 
practitioners’ well-being. 

4. Supporting practitioners' understanding of what works in 

curriculum design by investing in the enquiry and pedagogic 

skills of all staff. 

5. Enabling ambitious professional learning for all practitioners 

in a school dedicated to being a learning organisation. 

6. Embedding reflection, self-evaluation and improvement 

within schools, with good school leadership as a pre-condition 

for that. 

7. Being at the heart of their communities - building better 

relationships between schools and families, communities and 

employe
[...]
via LA 
directly to schools 

Supporting Vulnerable Learners £75,000  £18,750 

C. Other 

Education Improvement Grant for Schools (EIG) 
(Weighted by month and PLASC – Distributed via LA 
directly to schools) 

 
(£4,724,930) 

Distributed via LA 
directly to schools 

(£2,495,706) 
Distributed via LA 
directly to schools 

Professional Teaching Awards Cymru (PTAC) (Equal 
distribution) 

£20,000 £833 £833 

 £6,318,120 
 

of which £5,225,848 is 
distributed directly to 

schools via LA. 
 

Remaining amount 
for MWEP work: 

£1,092,272.00 

£3,483,045 
 

of which £2,777,007 is 
distributed directly to 

schools via LA. 
 

Remaining amount for 
MWEP work: 
£706,038.00 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO THE: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

8th of June, 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

ESTYN Inspections, Autumn term 2022 and spring term, 
2023 
 

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

For information 
 

REASON WHY THE 
COMMITTEE REQUESTED 
THE INFORMATION: 
 

 
For information  

BACKGROUND: 
 
Since September, 2022 Estyn has inspected 6 schools in Ceredigion and 3 unmaintained 
institutions. You will remember that  the  Inspection Framework  has been revised and 
opinions  such as Unsatisfactory, Satisfactory, Good and Excellent  are no longer given for 
various elements of the Framework.    Instead, an  appraisal  narrative identifies the strengths 
and areas of  school improvement for specific aspects of their work.  Recommendations from 
Estyn are ongoing, and Estyn  will come to an opinion if the school needs significant 
improvements and needs a second Estyn visit within a certain period. 
 

 
The following schools were inspected in the Autumn term, 2022: 
 
Penllwyn and Penrhyn-coch   Schools – a joint inspection as both schools are formally   
federated but two separate reports were provided 
 
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files?file=2
[...]
ounty Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

DATE: 8 June 2023 
 

LOCATION: Hybrid  
 

TITLE:  
 

Transition Guidance for Settings and Schools:  
an inclusive model of support 

 
PURPOSE OF THE    
REPORT: 
 

 
To provide information and guidance for schools, settings 
and colleges on transition arrangements and effective 
inclusive support. The guidance will share good practice and 
provide an effective lead on supporting all children and 
young people to flourish, live full and meaningful lives, and 
become valued members and contributors within their local 
community. 
 

REASON THE COMMITTEE 
HAS REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 
 

    
To update the Scrutiny Committee on the recent inclusive  
transition guidelines. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 is part of the wider 
education reform programme in Wales and ensures provision for learners from 0 to 25. 
Ceredigion is dedicated to creating inclusive educational environments that nurture resilience 
and promote independence, enabling all children and young people to thrive and flourish, live 
full and meaningful lives, and become valued members and contributors within their local 
community. 
Children and young people will experience smooth transitions throughout their educational 
career and into adulthood, enabling them to reach their potential. 
 
This means that children and young people: 
• will have their holistic needs identified early; 
•  have their independence recognised and are able to make choices about decisions 
which impact on their lives; 
•  where appropriate will receive multi-agency support in a timely manner and that is 
effective at promoting their educational needs as well as personal wellbeing; and 
•  are able to maximise education and training opportunities. 

 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

This document provides guidance in the wake of the additional learning needs transformat
[...]
has been developed by a number of contributors e.g. schools, Ceredigion 
inclusion staff including officers in the field of Additional Learning Needs. This document 
provides guidance for schools and reflects the way of working in line with the ALN 
transformation. This will ensure consistency of implementation across the County.  

Page 78



 

3 
 

Canllawiau Pontio 
Ceredigion  2023.docx

Ceredigion Transition 
Guidance 2023.docx  

 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

WELLBEING OF  
FUTURE GENERATIONS: 

Integration:  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
i) Agree to adopt the content of the transition guidance for Ceredigion schools and 

settings; 
ii) Develop a consistent implementation and smooth transition for children and young 

people throughout their educational career and into adulthood, enabling them to reach 
their potential. 

 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
To comply with the ALN Transformation requirements. The document will ensure that 
transition arrangements across Ceredigion are consistently inclusive and of the highest 
standard. 
 
 
Contact Name: Gillian Evans   
Designation: Corporate Manager – ALN, Inclusion and Well-being 
Date of Report: 8 June 2023 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Ceredigion School Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Transition Guidance for 
Settings and Schools: 

an inclusive ‘model’ of support

Version 1: January 2023

Page 81



 

2 
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction and visions statement                                                          p. 2 

2. Guidance for transition for all children and young people in 

Ceredigion.                   p. 4 

3. Levels of transition support                                     p. 5 

4. Good Practice for transition - Early Years                        p. 6 

Home to Early Years Pre-School setting             p. 7 

Early Years setting to Primary School                      p. 9 

5. Good Practice for transition – Primary to Secondary                              p.13 

6. Good Practice for transition – Post 16                                        p.17    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Ceredigion schools are reminded that any information shared as part of transition is 
done in accordance with the GDPR regulations.

Page 82



 

3 
 

1. Introduction 

Ceredigion is dedicated to creating inclusive educational environments that nurture 
resilience and promote independence, enabling all children and young people 
(CYP) to thrive and flourish, live full and meaningful lives, and become valued 
members and contributors within their local community.  

Children and young people will experience smooth transitions throughout their 
educational career and into adulthood, which enables them to reach their 
potential. 

 

This means that children and young people: 

 

• will have their holistic needs identified early; 

 

• have their independence recognised and are able to make choices about 
decisions which impact on their lives; 

 

• where appropriate will receive multi-agency support in a timely manner and 
that is effective at promoting their educational needs as well as personal 
wellbeing; and 

 

• are able to maximise education and training opportunities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



 

4 
 

2. Guidance for transition for all children and young people in Ceredigion.   

 

The transition model illustrated below seeks to identify the level of support needed 
during transition.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From the illustration above, it is clear that the majority of C/YP will have their needs 
met at the inclusive transition level (purple circle). With increasing complexity of 
need, additional arrangements at each level will
[...]
ues will need to be 
considered.  

Proposed Panel Members to invite to Pawb a’i Farn 2023 
1.) Mr Ben Lake MP 
2.) Ms Sara Jarmin, Head of Communications and Performance at the Children’s 

Commissioner for Wales Office 
3.) Mr Bryan Davies, Councillor and Leader of Ceredigion County Council 
4.) Mr Barry Rees, Corporate director at Ceredigion County Council 
5.) Mr Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

 
GB provided further information and background to previous Pawb a’i Farn events and 
explained that an ‘audience’ will be invited to join from each Secondary School, College 

Page 112



 

 9

and representative organisations, and they will also have the opportunity to respond, ask 
questions or provide feedback as part of the debate.  
 

9 Information Sharing and Date of Next Meeting 
  

The Chair called for any other business from members. None reported.  
 
GB stated that the next time the Youth Council will be in the Chamber, will be for the end of 
office Pawb a’i Farn Event on 14/07/23. GB explained that information will be shared with 
Youth Council members and Schools / Organisations in due course, around the 
arrangements for the event, and that GB may be in touch prior to the event to confirm some 
logistics, details around questions etc.  
 
Dates of meetings:  
 
Meeting 1; 21/10/22 
Meeting 2; 03/02/23 
Meeting 3; 17/03/23 
End of office, Pawb a’i Farn Event; 14/07/23 
 
The Chair asked all members to sign out on their way out of Penmorfa and wait for their 
transport in the reception area.  
 
The Chair and GB thanked the group for a productive and positive meeting of the Youth 
Council 2022-23.  
 
Youth Council meeting minutes are presented to both the Learning Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Full Cabinet, to ensure that the views of young people are fed 
into the democratic process in Ceredigion.  
 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / 
remotely via video conference on 30 March 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chair), Councillors Euros Davies, 
Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies,  Amanda Edwards, Eryl 
Evans, Paul Hinge, Chris James, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and 
Mark Strong 
 
Also present :- Mr Jonny Greatrex   (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:  Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer 
Schools, Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer – Lifelong Learning & 
Culture, Ms Gillian Evans, Corporate Manager, ALN Inclusion & Wellbeing, 
Ms Nia James, Corporate Manager, Learning Services, Ms Catrin Petche, 
Team Leader Education Inclusion Service, Mrs Laurie Hughes, Wellbeing 
Advisory Teacher, Learning Services, Miss Lowri Evans, Corporate 
Manager, Early Help Porth Cymorth Cynnar,Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and 
Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 
                                                                              (10.00-12:50pm) 
 
 
1.Apologies & Personal Matters 
 None.  
 
The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting for Mrs Meinir 
Ebbsworth as she was leaving her post as the Corporate Lead Officer 
Schools. All Members and the Cabinet Member thanked her for her work 
and commitment in improving education in the County since her appointed 
six years ago especially during the pandemic, and wished her well for the 
future. In response, she also thanked Councillors, Staff and teachers for 
their work, commitment and support as the Corporate Lead Officer 
Schools.  
 
2. Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 
3.  Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 - Action Plan 
Consideration was given to the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 
- Action Plan. In accordance with section 84 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Ac
[...]
or that of the 

 relevant local authority. The report 
must be published at least two 
weeks prior to the publication of a 
statutory notice 

22 January – 19 February 
2024 

School Organisation Code 4.1 
Publishing a statutory notice 
The statutory notice must be 
published on a school day but not 
on a school day 
which includes a session which is 
devoted (wholly or mainly) to 
improving teaching standards or 
management practices of staff at 
the school (INSET days). The 
objection period must include 15 
school days (in addition to the day 
on which it is published). It must be 
published for 28 days 

4 June 2024  

Page 117



 

4 
 

 relevant local authority. The report 
must be published at least two weeks 
prior to the publication of a statutory 
notice 

22 January – 19 February 
2024 

School Organisation Code 4.1 
Publishing a statutory notice 
The statutory notice must be published 
on a school day but not on a school 
day 
which includes a session which is 
devoted (wholly or mainly) to improving 
teaching standards or management 
practices of staff at the school (INSET 
days). The objection period must 
include 15 school days (in addition to 
the day on which it is published). It 
must be published for 28 days 

4 June 2024 Cabinet 
Decision to proceed or not 

 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to recommend to 
Cabinet:- 
 
(i)to adopt the Action Plan for the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022- 
2032, to be implement  from the beginning of the Summer term 2023 and 
to review it annually; 
(ii)that the Action Plan would be monitored through the WESP Language 
Forum meetings and the Bilingual Futures Committee; 
(iii)that an annual report on progress against the Action Plan for the Welsh 
in Education Strategic Plan was presented to the Language Forum, the 
Bilingual Futures Committee, the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and to the Cabinet; and 
(iv)in accordance with the School Organisation Code, that th
[...]
roposal paper would then be presented to the Learning Communities 
Scrutiny Committee before holding a Statutory Consultation.  
 
Any decision will be based on the Principles in Appendix A together with 
the requirements of the School Organisation Code 
(https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-
organisation-code-second-edition.pdf) 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to 
 
(i)recommend that the Cabinet approve the Sustainable infrastructure 
Principles Document for education; and 
(ii)confirm the membership of the cross-party work stream which would 
discuss any proposal papers brought forward in accordance with the 
School Organisation Handbook 
 
5. Update in relation to Elective Home Education  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Ms Catrin Petche, Team Leader 
Education Inclusion Service who provided Members with a power point 
presentation on Elective Home Education. The following information was 
outlined:- 

• Legal Background 
• Number of pupils who were Elective Home Educated 
• Illustration of Ceredigion 
• Home visits completed in the last 12 months 

Page 119

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf


 

6 
 

• Number of pupils who have become home educated 
• Number of children who had returned to school 
• Duties 
• School Attendance Orders 
• Safeguarding 
• Working with Parents 

 
 Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note:- 
 (i) the current numbers of home educated children in Ceredigion; and  
 (ii) how Schools Services were reviewing the provision of home educated 
children 
  
6.  Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) Policy  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mrs Laurie Hughes, Wellbeing 
Advisory Teacher to provide information on the recent changes to Sex 
Education and the introduction of RSE in Curriculum for Wales(CfW). This 
was to ensure that as a Local Authority (LA) they had suitable RSE policy 
that could be adopted and adapted by schools to support them in 
embedding the new curriculum and provide support, information, 
consistency and clarity. She presented the following 
information in her power point presentation:- 

• Background 
• What is RESE? 
• Policy Content 
• Current Situation 
• Support to Schools 

 
  It was AGREED:- 
 
(i)to adopt the contents of the Ceredigion RSE policy; and 
(ii) that any comments proposed by the Welsh Government were included 
as amendments to the RSE 
 
7. Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (03.02.23)  
It was AGREED to note the minutes as presented.  
 
8. Update from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Workstreams  
It was AGREED to note the work of the workstreams as presented.  
 
9.To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes   
 It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting of the committee. 
 
10.To consider the draft Forward Work Programme  

Page 120



 

7 
 

It was AGREED to note the draft Forward Work Programme as presented 
subject to the following:- 
(i) that the report on the post 16 education in the County and the Mid 
Wales Business plan and memorandum of understanding would be 
presented at the June meeting; and 
(ii) that Estyn reports on recent inspections would be presented at the July 
meeting 
 
The Cabinet Member wished to note that Year 2 and 3 would now be 
receiving free school meals following Easter. He also wished to 
congratulate all involved in the recent School concert held at the 
Aberystwyth Arts Centre.  
 
 

4.  
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 
 

8 June 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Forward Work Programmes 20
[...]
 

   

22 February 2024 
1.30pm 

Budget   

P
age 125



 
9 May 2024 
 
 

   

 
Future meetings 
 

Play Sufficiency Assessment 
 
Mid Wales Education Partnership (reported every 
autumn) 

 
 

 

 
Workstreams 

 
1. Ensure that local and national priorities are 

delivered effectively 
 

2. Ensure equity for all pupils 
 

3. Ensure an effective and efficient infrastructure to 
meet our priorities 

 
 

 

 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Report on the work and impact of the Mid Wales Education Partners (MWEP)
	Annex A - MWEP MoU 2023 - 2026
	BETWEEN
	COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION
	(a)	collaborate and co-operate to ensure that activities are delivered and actions taken as required
	(b)	be accountable - take on, manage and account to each other for performance of the respective roles and responsibilities
	(c)	be open - communicate openly about major concerns, issues or opportunities
	(d)	behave in a positive, proactive manner
	(e)	adhere to statutory requirements and best practice - comply with applicable laws and standards including applicable procurement rules, data protection and freedom of information legislation; and
	(f)	act in a timely manner - recognise and respond accordingly to requests for support.
	c)	provide all reasonable assistance and cooperation as reasonably requested by the other parties to maintain the operation of this Agreement.
	d)	to inform each other as soon as reasonably practicable of any other significant matter that may arise during the term of this Agreement, including any significant matter that may arise in relation to a member of staff.
	e)	hold termly meetings between the Chief Education Officers/ Directors of both Councils and the portfolio Cabinet members of both Councils.
	f)	facilitate such Scrutiny as may be required by the appropriate Scrutiny Committees of both Councils, including joint scrutiny if appropriate.
	g)	collaborate to prepare and present an annual report to Powys and Ceredigion Scrutiny Committees.

	Equalities, Fre
[...]
 dispute between them.
	If the Chief Executives Officers fail to resolve the dispute within a reasonable period of time of the dispute having been referred to them, the parties shall give consideration to alternative dispute resolution options.


	Annex B - MWEP - 22-23 Evaluation and 23-24 High Level Business Plan

	4 ESTYN Inspections, Autumn term 2022 and spring term, 2023
	5 Transition Guidance for Settings and Schools: an inclusive model of support
	Ceredigion School Services

	6 Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (17.03.23)
	Youth Council Minutes 17.03.23 [names redacted]

	7 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any <br/>matters arising from those Minutes
	8 To consider the draft Forward Work Programme
	Learning FWP 2023 24 Eng




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 
video conference on 08 June 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chair), Councillors Euros Davies,  Meirion 
Davies, Amanda Edwards, Eryl Evans, Elizabeth Evans,  Paul Hinge, Chris James, 
Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Mark Strong  

 
Also present :-  

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member)  

 
Officers in attendance:  Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer:-Lifelong Learning 
and Chief Education Officer, Mr Clive Williams , Corporate Lead Officer:  Schools, 
Mrs Anwen Orrells, WEP Strategic Lead, Mr Gareth Lanagan, School Support 
Adviser, Mrs Angharad Behnan, Principal Education Psychologist, Miss Lowri Evans, 
Corporate Manager- Early Help Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny 
and Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  

 
                                                                             (10:00am-11:55am)

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Marc Davies together with Ms Gillian Evans, Corporate Manager-
ALN Inclusion & Wellbeing and Mrs Mary Davies, Corporate Manager-School 
Improvement apologised for their inability to attend the meeting.  
  
 

2 Personal 
The Chairman and the Cabinet Member welcomed Mrs Elen James and Mr 
Clive Williams to their first meeting in their new roles. Congratulations were 
also extended to all pupils that had taken part in the Urdd Eisteddfod in 
Llandovery and the YFC rally in Felinfach. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
None. 
 

4           Report on the work and impact of the Mid Wales Education Partners 
             (MWEP) 

The Chair welcomed to the Meeting MWEP Strategic Lead and the School 
Support Adviser to provide a presentation on the Mid Wales Education 
Partners (MWEP) report. The following information was presented:- 
•         Purpose 



 

2 
 

•         The structure and cross local authority governance arrangements 
•         Funding 
•         Evaluation of MWEP work 
•         2022 - 2023 Priorities 
•         The range of professional learning and support offered 
•         Planning for 2023 – 2024 
•         Six Overarching National Education & Welsh Language Objectives 
•         Eight Contributory Factors – as set out in Schedule 1 of the 23/24 of 
the Regional Consortia Grant 
•         2023 - 2024 Priorities 
•         Next Steps 
  
Following question from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report for 
information. 
 

5 ESTYN Inspections, Autumn term 2022 and spring term, 2023 
It was AGREED to note the Estyn Inspections taken place during the Autumn 
term 2022 and Spring term 2023. Congratulations were extended to all 
involved.  
  
 

6 Transition Guidance for Settings and Schools: an inclusive model of 
support 
Consideration was given to the Transition Guidance for Setting and Schools: 
and inclusive model of support.  The guidance had been presented in order 
to provide information and guidance for schools, settings and colleges on 
transition arrangements and effective inclusive support. The guidance would 
share good practice and provide an effective lead on supporting all children 
and young people to flourish, live full and meaningful lives, and become 
valued members and contributors within their local community. 
  
Following question from the floor, it was AGREED to recommend to Cabinet 
:- 
(i) to adopt the content of the transition guidance for Ceredigion schools and 
settings; and 
(ii) develop a consistent implementation and smooth transition for children 
and young people throughout their educational career and into adulthood, 
enabling them to reach their potential. 
  
 

7 Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (17.03.23) 
It was AGREED to note the minutes as presented. 
 

8 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting   of the committee. 
  
Matters Arising 
None. 
 



 

3 
 

9 To consider the draft Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the draft Forward Work Programme as presented 
subject to the following 
(i)  note that the post 16 review report be deferred to the September meeting; 
(ii) to note that as previously agreed at the last budget scrutiny meetings that 
if additional information was requested on any aspect of the budget, a report 
would be presented; accordingly, and 
(iii) the data on GCSE and A Level results would be reported at the 
September meeting subject to clarification on the data that would be 
available from the Corporate Manager- Accountability and Progress 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 July 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


